

No. 21-1272

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONSANTO COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTA PILLIOD AND ALVA PILLIOD,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of California**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY A. TRAVERS  
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC  
108 Railroad Avenue  
Orange, Virginia 22960  
(540) 672-4224

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK C. REINBOLD  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

May 20, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. The Preemption Issue Does Not Warrant Review .....	15
A. The Pilliods’ Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted.....	15
1. The Pilliods’ design-defect and off-label failure-to-warn claims imposed no labeling or packaging requirements .....	15
2. The Pilliods’ label-based failure- to-warn claims track FIFRA .....	18
3. Monsanto’s express-preemption arguments lack merit.....	20
B. The Pilliods’ Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted .....	24
C. The Petition Does Not Meet The Traditional Criteria For Certiorari.....	27
II. The Punitive-Damages Awards Do Not Warrant Review .....	30

A. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Was Correct.....	30
B. Monsanto’s Proposed Rule Lacks Merit, And Its Purported Circuit Split Is Illusory .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 722 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	16
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	34, 35
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	4, 9
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	35-36
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 21-241 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2021).....	1, 20, 27
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	28
<i>Huber v. New Jersey Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 562 U.S. 1302 (2011) .....	30
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson v. Ingham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2716 (2021) .....	33
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	34, 35

<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	19, 23
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	23, 27
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012) .....	28
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	32, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)....	22, 23
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003) .....	34, 35
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34, 35
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	36
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	14, 31, 32, 33
<i>Thomas v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020) .....	33

<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	27
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	25, 26

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25, 26
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F).....	3, 22
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	3, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C) .....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(d)(1).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(1) .....	26
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2) .....	4, 20, 21, 22, 28
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)(2).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b).....	3

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E).....	3, 20
7 U.S.C. § 136k(a).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136k(b).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136l.....	3
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a).....	23
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	4, 15, 18, 24, 29
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
Medical Device Amendments Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 3295(d) .....	34
40 C.F.R.	
§ 152.50(e).....	26
§ 156.62.....	29
§ 156.64.....	29
§ 159.158(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	30

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

### U.S. Env't Prot. Agency:

<i>Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6">http://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6</a> .....	8, 23
Organizational Chart, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/epa-organization-chart">https://www.epa.gov/aboutepa/epa-organization-chart</a> .....	12



*Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation  
of Carcinogenic Potential* (Dec. 12, 2017),  
<http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate>..... 8
